

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1740TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 15, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-223

RESOLUTION FAVORABLY ENDORSING THE APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF GOVERNOR'S PERMIT FOR THE INDUSTRIAL SAND AND GRAVEL QUARRY PROJECT OF MCDS AGGREGATES, INCORPORATED, LOCATED AT BARANGAY MA-AO, THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, brought before the consideration of the august body is a request for favorable endorsement of the application for renewal of the Governor's Permit for the Industrial Sand and Gravel (ISAG) Quarry Project of MCDS Aggregates, Incorporated, along Bago River, Barangay Ma-ao, this City;

WHEREAS, there is a prior request pending before this august body from Ms. Suzette Morales practically on the same area as per technical description; and

WHEREAS, this august body, through the Committee on Environmental Protection, had conducted a series of committee hearings and found out that, under existing ordinances, legal orders and procedures, the application of MCDS Aggregates, Incorporated is deserving of favorable legislative action.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Members Sergio T. Piansay and Jorge A. Araneta, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to favorably endorse the application for renewal of Governor's Permit for the Industrial Sand and Gravel (ISAG) Quarry Project of MCDS Aggregates, Incorporated, along Bago River, Barangay Ma-ao, this City.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS SEMS/ City Secretary-Designate